IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI

MISC. APPLICATION NO.291 OF 2017 IN ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.1010 OF 2017

DISTRICT : Mumbai

State of Maharashtra,)Through the Secretary,)Tribal Development Dept.)Mantralaya, Mumbai 32.)..Applicant(Ori. Respondent 1)

VERSUS

Smt. Manda V. Deshmukh,
 Retired Joint Commissioner,
 Tribal Development Dept., Mantralaya,
 Mantralaya, Mumbai, R/at.D-401,
 Archit Royal Apartment, Mahatma
 Nagar, Nashik - 422007.
 ...Respondent (Ori. Applicant)

- Principal Secretary, General Admn.Dept.) (Services), Mantralaya, Mumbai 32.)..Applicant (Ori.Respt. No. 2)
- 3. Principal Secretary, Finance Dept.,)
 Mantralaya, Mumbai 32.)..Applicant
 (Ori. Respt. No.3)

Shri N.K. Rajpurohit, the learned C.P.O. for the Applicant (Ori. Respondent) Shri M.D. Lonkar, the learned Advocate for the Respondent

(Ori. Applicant).

CORAM : Shri R.B. Malik, Member (J)

DATE : 8^{th} August, 2017

4. If, I have correctly understood the case of the Applicant (Ori. Respondent) they want to challenge the order disposing of the OA. Three months time was considered appropriate and whatever steps had to be taken ought to have been taken by them in good time. As far as the request of the learned C.P.O. for deferring the passing of the order, I find granting all attitude to the Misc. Applicant even if the W.P. has been filed further steps are to be taken before the Hon'ble High Court. I find no justification in granting further time.

5. Misc. Application is accordingly rejected with no order as to costs.

Sd/-

 \sim

(R.B. MALIK) 8/8/17 MEMBER (J) 08.08.2017

Date: 08.08.2017 Place: Mumbai Dictation taken by: VSM E:\VSO\2017\August 2017\M.A.291 of 2017.doc

9 457 5716 Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or

directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

OA 575/17

Learned P.O. prays for Two weeks hime Fer filing repsty.

Soto 2-3(8/2017

١

Sd/-

ampoline 81812017

DATE:

-

He

CORAM : Hon'ble Justice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman)

Hon'ble Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A

8/8/17

APPEARANCE :

Shri/Smt : S.P. Mancheter

Advocate for the Applicant Shri /Smt :.....K.S. GS KWC of C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondent/s

Adj. To. 23 8 2017.

172/17

Tribunal's orders

O'A. 172/17

DATE: 15-16-2012 CORAM : Hon'ble Justice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shri M. Randshkumar (Member) A

APPEARANCE :

Shri/Stutt K.R. Jagdale

Advocate for the Applicant Shri/Smi Arthang BK. C.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s Bogod discharged -Adj. To. 8)8) 2017 at the request of adv.

HE

DATE: 8 812 CORAM Hon best merror of the el (Chairman) and (Manber)-A APPEAL surse KR. Jagdale Advacate for a story BUT PT AT HAND BK Ant To I.R. Shall Centinue till final dispesal.

S.O. to 2-3/8/17 at the

reguest of call the oppl.

final disposal. 1At portos

ER shall continue HII

0

8/8/2017

Sd/-

2

Tribunal's orders

0. A. 392/17

Learned P.O. proops for tour weeks time for boung reply. Soto 201912017

DATE: 3/8/1 2 CORAM:

Hon'ble Justice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A

APPEARANCE: Shri/Sout: D.B. Khsire

Adj. To. 2019 2017

13Fe

Sd/-07401/05/105 8/8/2017

0

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or meetings and Registrar's orders

0 A 304/17

No. intesim relief.

Sd/-

attipation. 81812017

-Admit.

2

DATE : 8/8/12 CORAM : Hon'ble Instice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shri M. Ramoslikumar (Member)-A. APPLARANCE: Striffer U.R. Mankapyne Advocate for the Applicant Shri/Smt. K.B. Phise C.P.O. P.O. for the Respondent/s Heard.

Ad To Pamit

No interim velict.

"HE

Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

1 N

(C.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000-2-2015)

Original Application No.

of 20 :

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders
	<u>O.A. No.254 of 2017</u>
	Shri R.R. AherApplicant
	The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents
	Heard Shri A.V. Sakolkar, learned Advocate for
	the Applicant and Smt. Archana B.K., learned
	Presenting Officer for the Respondents.
	2. Ld. PO has tendered reply. It is taken on record.
	3. Admit.
DATE: 8/8/17	3. Admit.
CORAM:	Sd/-
Hon ble Justice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon ble Shri M. R ameshkumar (Member) A	(A.H. Joshi, J.) Chairman
APTARANCE: Shirson A.v. Sakol Ker	8.8.2017 (sgj)
Advocate for the Applicant	
Shri/Sun.: AYUNANA B.K. C.P.O. F.O. for the Respondent/s	
Ad To Admit.	
He E	

ISpl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

ΗN

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000-2-2015)

Original Application No.

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders
	M.A. No.132 of 2017 in O.A. No.254 of 2017
	Shri R.R. AherApplicant Vs.
	The State of Maharashtra & Ors Respondents
	Heard Shri A.V. Sakolkar, learned Advocate for
	the Applicant and Smt. Archana B.K., learned
	Presenting Officer for the Respondents.
	2. Ld. PO has tendered reply. It is taken on record.
	3. Accepting the reasons and grounds explaining
	the delay, 32 days' delay caused in filing OA is
DATE: 8/8/17	condoned.
Hon ble Instice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon ble Shri M. Rumoshkumar (Member) A APSZASANCE :	4. MA disposed off accordingly.
Shullsoni : Asv. SavelVer Advocate for the Applicant	(A.H. Joshi, J.) Chairman
Shid / Stat AYUNANA B. K. C.P.O. / P.O. for the Respondent/s	(sgj)
AU TO MA & disposed off accordingly	
1 the	

$(G,C,P_{\rm c})=J_{\rm c}^{-}2260(B)_{\rm c}(60,000,--2.2015)$

|Spl. MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

ΙN

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders
	Date : 08.08.2017. O.A.No.382 of 2017 A.N. GaikwadApplicant. Versus
	The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents.1.Heard Shri K.R. Jagdale, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Archana B.K., the learned
DATE: 8817 CORAM: Aon'ble Instice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Han'ble Shri M. Ramoshkumar (Member) A APPEARANCE: Sint/San.: K. R. Jogdele Advocate for the Applicant Shri /Sant.: Arthory B.K.	 Presenting Officer for the Respondents. 2. Smt. Archana B.K., the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents has tendered the affidavit-in-reply on behalf of Respondent No.2, affirmed by Shri Manoj P. Wavikar, Joint District Registrar, Class-1 & Collector of Stamps, Nashik. It is taken on record.
(C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondent/s (Kdj. To	3. S.O. to 10.08.2017 for admission hearing. Interim

relief shall continue till next date.

Sd/-

(A.H. Joshi J.) Chairman

prk

|Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

IN

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000---2-2015)

Original Application No.

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders		Tribunal's orde	rs
			μ
	Date	: 08.08.2017.	
		M.A.No.95 of 2017 in	O.A.No.176 of 2017
	B.N.	Wakchaure	Applicant.
	Versu	1S	
	The S	itate of Maharashtra & O	rsRespondents.
· · · ·	1.	Heard Shri A.V. Ba	ndiwadekar, the learned
	Advo	cate for the Applicant a	nd Ms. S. Suryawanshi, the
	learn	ed Presenting Officer for t	he Respondents.
DATE: 8/8/2017	2.	Ms. S. Suryawanshi, th	e learned Presenting Officer
CORAM:	for t	ne Respondents prays for	time to file affidavit-in-reply
Hon'ble #sstice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Ho n'ble Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A	to M	.A	
APPEARANCE :		Time as around is grant	od
Storysun . A.V. Bandiwadder	3.	Time as prayed is grant	eu.
Advocate for the Applicant	4.	S.O. to 18.08.2017.	R
Shrit/Sust. :S. SUYYAWANANI CTO// P.O. for the Respondent/s			
	•		, Sd/-
ng 70 18 8 2017.			(A.H. Joshi)
Ble	5 - S		Chairman
Ĩ.	prk	· · ·	
			-

(Spl.- MAT-F-2 E

(() C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000--2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL **MUMBAI**

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

ΙN

Original Application No.

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders
	<u>C.A. No.39 of 2017 in O.A. No.354 of 2016</u>
	Shri T.A. JankarApplicantVs.The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents
	Heard Shri C.T. Chandratre, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Miss Neelima Gohad, learned
	Presenting Officer for the Respondents.
	2. Ld. PO states as follows:
DATE: 8/8/2017 CORAM: Hon'ble fustice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Haa "his Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A APPEARANCE: Shri/Sunt: C.T. Chandradt Advocate for the Applicant Shri /Sunt: 1. C.T. Chandradt Advocate for the Applicant Shri /Sunt: 1. C.T. Chandradt Advocate for the Respondent/s Adj. To 31/8/2012.	 (i) Affidavit of the Respondent No.3 is received however its further scrutiny is necessary. (ii) 2 weeks time may be granted for filing reply. 3. In view of the request of Ld. PO, S.O. to 31.8.2017.
Adj. 10	(A.H. Josh, V.) Chairman 8.8.2017 (sgj)

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000-2-2015) ISpl. MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

MA/RA/CA.No.

of 20

1 N

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.631 of 2017

Shri S.P. Kumavat

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Shri S.S. Heard Dere. the learned Advocate for the Applicant Ms S. and Suryawanshi, for the learned P.O. the Respondents.

The learned P.O. undertakes to file Affidavit-in-Reply during the course of the day. On this statement, the Original Application is adjourned to 11.08.2017 for Rejoinder.

8 DATE CORAM :

Hen'ble Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL -(Vice - Chairman) Hoo'ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member) 1 APPEARANCE : 5.5 Dere

Stri/Stot. to.

Adi.

5.0. for 12

Advocate for the Applicant Samo Mg.S Shri /Smt

ound

-

0,

for the Responden I NOT TOS

(vsm)

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 08.08.2017

6101

CORAM:

APPE SAHCE:

ding boy

Shri Sun ton M. D.

Spl. course

Handast

5.0.to

C.P.O./ P.O. for the Respondents

'Vie Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL

The Shri R. B. MALIK (Member]

(Vice - Chairman)-

Advicents (or pe Applicant cost the Applicant

artu

cen

-04

Tribunal's orders O.A. No.919 of 2017

Shri H.R. Jadhav

2

... Applicant

`V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard the Applicant with Shri Ajay Sharma holding for Shri R.D. Soni, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri M.D. Lonkar, the learned Special Counsel for the Respondents.

This matter was once closed for orders and thereafter in view of certain developments that took placed an Affidavit came to be filed by the Applicant to which Reply was filed by the State.

matter was appointed today for Rejoinder. The learned Advocate makes a statement at the bar that the Applicant does not want to file Rejoinder. That takes care of one aspect of the matter, another aspect of the matter is that another proceeding in O.A. No.115/2017 was pending before the first bench of this Tribunal and there some interim orders were made, net result whereof was that while inquiry could proceed but outcome be not communicated to the disciplinary authority. In the meanwhile that OA came to be dismissed and the matter is carried to the Hon'ble High Court by way of W.P.No.8080/2017. There, and interim major this interim order has been continued and the matter is now stayed before Hon'ble the High Court tomorrow i e 09.08.2017. At the moment it will be difficult to categorically mention as to what could be the effect of the stay but as of today, this O.A. stands adjourned to be shown in the same column next time to 14,08.2017. Hamdast.

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 08.08.2017

Sd/-

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram. Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

DATE

CORAM :

Sart/Smt

APPEARANCE:

Advocate for the Applicant

C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondents

Ad To 5.0. to 14(8

Handas

'the Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL

How'ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member) J

(Vice - Choirman)

11.1301

1000 doko

200000

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.643 of 2017

Shri C.T. Patil

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Kranti Gaikwad, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

Hearing the submission, it appears that why the representation made by the Applicant before transfer came to be rejected. The Applicant has made a few representations thereafter as well. The Respondents are directed to submit the record to indicate as to reason why the representations came to be rejected.

S.O. to 14.08.2017. Hamdast.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) 6 8 Member (J) 08.08.2017

CUN M:

APPEARANC

Advoeste for the Applicant

C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondents

Stat/2

iste Shri, RAJIV AGARWAL

Here'ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member)

(Vice - Chaimnez)

5.0. to 14

0

Scereption

8117

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.743 of 2017

Shri A.S. Sonkusare

 $\mathbf{2}$

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Shri A.A. Gharte, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms S.S. Surywawanshi, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

Issue notice returnable on 14.08.2017.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal need not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by hand delivery / speed post / courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within four weeks. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 14.08,2017. Learned P.O. do waive service.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 08.08.2017

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000-2-2015)

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL **MUMBAI**

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

2

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or Tribunal's orders directions and Registrar's orders O.A. No.495 of 2017

Smt. A.M. Malge

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Ms S. P. Manchekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms S.S. Suryawanshi holding for Smt. Archana B.K., the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

The learned Advocate submits that the Rejoinder will be filed during the course of the day. Relying on this statement, the Original Application is admitted and appointed for final hearing on 04.09.2017.

Sur-Rejoinder, if any, must be filed on that day and not thereafter.

S.O. to 04.09.2017.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 08.08.2017

8.101

CORAM: Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL - (Vice - Chairman) ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member)

APPEARANCE : P. Meer 5

Advocate for the Applicant 10000 LU -Stiri /Smt. Mg. S. Sur C.P.O + P.O for the Respondents Hoo holding O.A. is admi 4/91

5.0.+0

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000-2-2015)

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAT

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

DATE: CORAM:

APPEARANCE:

Advocate for the Applicant

C.P.OTP.OL for the Respondents

D.A. ces admit

5.00.00

Shri/Smt. Alg. S.

Shri/Sect. :

holding

Repoinder

Applicant

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

'Vie Shri: RAJIV AGARWAL--

🖿 ble Shrt R. B. MALIK (Member) 🗍

-(Vice - Chairman)

kelec

69

Sandanan

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.85 of 2017

Shri A.K. Randive

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Shri V.V. Joshi, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms S. Suryawanshi holding for Smt. Kranti Gaikwad, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

Affidavit-in-Rejoinder is taken on record. The Original Application is admitted and appointed for final hearing on 06.09.2017.

Sur-Rejoinder, if any, must be filed on that day and not thereafter.

S.O. to 06.09.2017. Z.S. Gailenad

(vsm)

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 08.08.2017

8/8/1

Tribunal's orders M.A. No.336 of 2017 in O.A. No.509 of 2015

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Applicants Vs. Shri P.G. Kolapte ...Respondent

Heard Shri N.K. Rajpurohit, learned Chief Presenting Officer for the Applicants-original Respondents and Shri D.B. Khaire, learned Special Counsel for the Respondent-original Applicant.

2. Administrative Member of this Tribunal shall not be available after 18.8.2017. Therefore, it is not possible to fix the OA for hearing.

3. This Tribunal expects from the Applicant Shri Samir D. Sahai, who has filed this MA and who is Additional Resident Commissioner officiating at Maharashtra Sadan, New Delhi, to follow and pursue the matters of appointment of Administrative Members and Judicial Members of this Tribunal with the Department of Personnel & Training.

4. MA disposed off.

(sgj)

Sd/-

(A.H. Joshi, J.) Chairman 8.8.2017

 $\mathbf{2}$

88201-DATE :

CORAM :

Hon'ble Justice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shri M. Rameshkumar (Mombor) A

APPEARANCE :

Shri/Sect: 1. 1. K. Rojf 472011, L4 C.P.J. Advocate for the Applicant (0>9. Rolls-) Shri /Smt. : D. B. K. halv (L4. St). Counsel C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondent/s Log. Appl.)

MA 15005-cd of Adj. To.....

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders
	M.A. No.338 of 2017 in O.A. No.1136 of 2016
	The Secretary, Minority Development DeptApplicant Vs. Nasim A.A. KhanRespondent
	Heard Shri A.J. Chougule, learned Presenting
	Officer for the Applicant-original Respondent and Shr.
	M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for the Respondent- original Applicant.
	2. Due to non-availability of Administrative
	Member after 18.8.2017, it is not possible to fix the OA
DATE: 8 9 2017	for hearing.
CQRAM: Hon'ble fustice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A	3. MA disposed off.
APPEARANCE:	/ `` Sd/-
Shripson A.J. Chaughle Ld. Ro.	(A.H. Joshi, M
Advocate for the Applicant Corg, Rep.) Shri (Smt M. D. L. o. Key L. d. Adv. C. R. O. / ED. for the Respondent/s Corg, Appl.)	Chairman 8.8.2017
	(sgj)
MA disposed off	

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.413 OF 2017

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

S.B. Shinde ... Applicant Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

..Respondents

Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant. Shri K.B. Bhise, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents. Shri V.V. Londhe, the learned Advocate for Respondents No.2 and 3.

CORAM : Justice Shri A.H. Joshi, Chairman

DATE : 08.08.2017.

ORDER

1. Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant, Shri K.B. Bhise, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents and Shri V.V. Londhe, the learned Advocate for Respondents No.2 and 3.

2. Shri K.B. Bhise, the learned P.O. for the Respondents states as follows :-

(a) Instructions are still awaited from Respondents No.1 and 4.

(b) Time may be granted for filing affidavit-in-reply.

3. Learned P.O. for the Respondents was called to state as to whether the concerned officers are informed.

4. Learned P.O. for the Respondents answers in affirmative.

5. Record shows that Respondents No.1 and 4 are served on 30.06.2017 and 04.07.2017 respectively.



6. It is very sad and shocking that the Government officers are callously neglecting to the proceedings despite serving of summons which not only shows lack of respect towards judicial fora, but also shows neglect to the interest of the State.

7. In this background learned P.O. was called to furnish the names of the two officers holding the post of Respondent No.1, the Director of Medical Education and Research, Mumbai and Respondent No.4, the State of Maharashtra, through Principal Secretary, Medical Education and Drugs Department, Mumbai.

- 8. Learned P.O. has furnished the following names :-
 - (a) Dr. Pravin H. Shingare, Director of Medical Education and Research, Mumbai.
 - (b) Shri Sanjay Deshmukh, Secretary, Medical Education and Drugs Department, Mumbai.

9. Respondent No.1, Dr. Pravin H. Shingare, Director of Medical Education and Research, Mumbai and Respondent No.4, Shri Sanjay Deshmukh, Secretary, Medical Education and Drugs Department, Mumbai are directed as follows :-

- (a) They shall call for all papers pertaining to present O.A. and all files concerned.
- (b) They shall personally read all papers including present O.A..
- (c) Find out the date on which notice of O.A. and letters from learned P.O. were received, and the date on which the O.A. was brought to their notice.
- (d) Find out reasons due to which affidavit-in-reply was not filed in present O.A. despite service of notice and grant of adequate time.
- (e) Place on record what modalities they would adopt to ensure punctual attendance to notices of this Tribunal and letters of learned P.O..
- (f) Show cause and reasons due to which each amongst them should not be ordered to pay costs personally in a sum of Rs.10,000/- each, towards negligence in attending to the O.A. and failure in filing affidavit-in-reply to the O.A..

10. Affidavit on the above points be filed on or before 12.09.2017. Apart from the aforesaid affidavit, affidavit answering each and every point, paragraph and averment also be filed on or before 12.09.2017.

11. Steno copy and Hamdast is allowed to learned P.O. to communicate for enabling learned P.O. to communicate this order to the Respondents.

12. S.O. to 12.09.2017.

Sd/-6 (A.H. Josh Chairman

prk

D:\PRK\2017\08 AUG\09.08\0.A.413-17.doc